

# General Services Agency Capital Projects COUNTY OF TULARE AGENDA ITEM

#### **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

KUYLER CROCKER District One

PETE VANDER POEL District Two

> AMY SHUKLIAN District Three

EDDIE VALERO District Four

DENNIS TOWNSEND District Five

	AGENDA DAT	E: March	19,	2019 -	<b>REVISED</b>
--	------------	----------	-----	--------	----------------

Public Hearing Required Scheduled Public Hearing w/Clerk Published Notice Required Advertised Published Notice Meet & Confer Required Electronic file(s) has been sent Budget Transfer (Aud 308) attached Personnel Resolution attached Agreements are attached and signature line			_ ` ` ` ` ` ` \	
Yes ☐ N/A ☒				
CONTACT PERSON: Maria Benavides PHONE: 205-1124				

SUBJECT:

Completion of the Cutler Park Well Replacement Project

#### REQUEST(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Accept the work for construction of the Cutler Park Well Replacement Project as complete by JT2, Inc. DBA Todd Companies.
- 2. Authorize the Chairman to sign the Notice of Completion.
- 3. Direct the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to record the Notice of Completion for the project with the office of the Tulare County Recorder.

#### **SUMMARY:**

On September 13, 2016, the Board approved Agreement No. 27818 with JT2, Inc. DBA Todd Companies for the Cutler Park Well Replacement Project. The Project consisted of drilling a new 18-inch well to a depth of 600 feet. The contractor was required to provide all necessary items to provide a fully operational well.

Upon completion, the Cutler Park Well Replacement Project was inspected by the County Building Inspector and Capital Projects staff. The project has been completed in accordance with the project specifications and is ready for acceptance by the Board.

It is requested that the Board accept the work for construction of the Cutler Park Well Replacement Project as complete by JT2, Inc. DBA Todd Companies; authorize the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors to sign the Notice of Completion; and direct the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to record the Notice of Completion for the project with the office of the Tulare County Recorder.

**SUBJECT**: Completion of the Cutler Park Well Replacement Project

**DATE:** March 19, 2019

#### FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING:

The original contract amount was \$573,500. The final cost to complete this project was \$515,419.98. The County is currently withholding \$58,080.02 as liquidated damages.

The project was funded in Capital Projects Fund 030-086-3200-8125.

#### LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN:

The County's Strategic Business Plan includes the Safety and Security initiative to provide for the safety and security of the public. This well aligns with the initiative by providing improved facilities for the protection of the public and employees.

### **ADMINISTRATIVE SIGN-OFF:**

Kylé Taylor Capital Projects Coordinator III

cc: County Administrative Office

Attachment(s) Project Notice of Completion

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE CUTLER PARK WELL REPLACEN PROJECT	MENT ) Resolution No ) Agreement No )
UPON MOTION OF SUPERVISO	R, SECONDED BY
SUPERVISOR	, THE FOLLOWING WAS ADOPTED BY THE
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, AT AN OF	FICIAL MEETING HELD,
BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
	JASON T. BRITT COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/ CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BY:	Deputy Clerk
* * * * * *	* * * * * * * * * * *

- Accepted the work for construction of the Cutler Park Well Replacement Project as complete by JT2, Inc. DBA Todd Companies.
- 2. Authorized the Chairman to sign the Notice of Completion.
- 3. Directed the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to record the Notice of Completion for the project with the office of the Tulare County Recorder.

### **NOTICE OF COMPLETION**

#### NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

- 1. The County of Tulare, a political subdivision of the State of California, is the owner of the work of improvement stated below.
- 2. The full address of the owner is: County of Tulare, 2800 W. Burrel Avenue, Visalia, California, 93291
- 3. The County of Tulare, a public agency, owns the hereinafter described work of improvement.
- 4. No other person(s) or corporation(s) owns any interest therein.
- 5. The name of the project is the Cutler Park Well Replacement Project at 15520 Ivanhoe Drive, Visalia, CA.
- 6. On the 19th day of March, 2019 the Board of Supervisors of Tulare County in Resolution Number \_\_\_\_\_\_ accepted as substantially complete the work of improvement in Tulare County Agreement Number 27818 for the project identified above.
- 7. The name of the contractor for the work of improvement described in Tulare County Agreement Number 27818 is JT2, Inc. DBA Todd Companies. The contractor's address is PO BOX 6820, Visalia, CA 93290.
- 8. The project was located at 15520 Ivanhoe Drive, Visalia, County of Tulare, State of California.

The undersigned affirms that he is authorized to execute this Notice of Completion for the County of Tulare, that he has read the foregoing Notice, knows the contents hereof and that the facts stated herein are true; that he executes this Notice on behalf of and pursuant to the authorization of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Tulare.

COUNTY OF TULARE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	
Chairman of the Board	_

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Tulare		
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) 2019, by the person(s) who appeared before me.		
Date:		
Notary Signature		